
Miss Vo Hong Loe 
Stratford Hotel 
San Francisco, 
California 

Dear Loe: 

August 5, 1959 

Please find enclosed a copy of the letter I received from the University 
of California at Loe Angeles . This confirms their agreeioont to your 
visit. 

We shall send you a copy or your report after it bas been typed. However, 
I would like to point out that these reports should contain more information. 
It is all well and good to know which libraries you recommend other pirticipants 
visit, the physical setting of the library, and the attitude of the personnel, 
but for a more meaningful report I would appreciate some comments of a more 
specific nature. As you probably know, these reports will be circulated 
to the relevant person 1n the M.s.u. Group in Saigon. This is the only way 
Saigon has of knowing what you are gaining from these visits . 

EMC:nm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 

August 5, 1959

Miss Vo Hong Loc
Stratford Hotel
San Francisco,
California

Dear Loc:

Please find enclosed a copy of the letter I received from the University
of California at Los Angeles. This confirms their agreement to your
visit.

We shall send you a copy of your report after it has been typed. However,
I would like to point out that these reports should contain more information.
It is all well and good to know which libraries you recommend other participants
visit, the physical setting of the library, and the attitude of the personnel,
but for a more meaningful report I would appréciate some comments of a more
specific nature. As you probably know, these reports will be circulated
to the relevant person in the M.S.U. Group in Saigon. This is the only way
Saigon has of knowing what you are gaining from these visits.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EMC:nm



Miss Vo Hong Loe 
Stratford Hotel 
San Francisco 2, 
California 

Dear Loe: 

August 6, 19$9 

Please find enclos ed your per diem check for the period from August 16th 
through the 31st. 

Also enclosed is the necessary paper you need to clear with the Internal 
Revenue Bureau. The procedure in this case is to go to the Bureau 0£ 
Internal Revenue in the last week or two bef<ll:'e leaving the United States 
and obtain the necessary clearance. 

I might also remind you that if you have not had a Cholera shot, you 
will need this to complete your immunization record before leaving the 
country. You can obtain the innoculation at no expen5e from the u. S. 
Public Health Service in San Francisco at 15th Avenue and Lake Street. 
They will probably request some identification such as your ICA identity card. 

EMC:nm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 

August 6, 1959

Miss Vo Hong Loc
Stratford Hotel
San Francisco 2,
California

Dear Loc:

Please find enclosed your per diem check for the period from August 16th
through the 31st.

Also enclosed is the necessary paper you need to clear with the Internal
Revenue Bureau. The procedure in this case is to go to the Bureau of
Internal Revenue in the last week or two before leaving the United States
and obtain the necessary clearance.

I might also remind you that if you have not had a Cholera shot, you
will need this to complete your immunization record before leaving the
country. You can obtain the innoculation at no expense from the U. S.
Public Health Service in San Francisco at 15th Avenue and Lake Street.
They will probably request some identification such as your ICA identity card.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant
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Miss Vo Hong Loo 
'lb.e Stratford Hotel 
San Francisco 21 
Cali!ornia 

Dear Loct 

August lh, 19 $ 

I received your note or August 12th indicating the limousine and taxi 
expenses during ;your field trip. Frankly, I was surprised at the amounts 
of these rares. Particularly in the cases of Chicago nd Washington where 
I have had occasion to travel between the airport and the downt<:Mn district. 
Even if t his amount includes taxi £are from a central point to a particular 
hotel, the taxi drivers must have given you a sightseeing tour enroute. 
I am sure that these rares would b questioned by the business office in 
the light of the amounts we have }'.Sid to other people f or the same cities. 
We are holding this pending further word from you. 

I have received your certificate and will f orward it to you today. In 
addition, I am wondering if we should include Gardner•s book on classification 
with those books which have arrived since you departed when we send them to 
Saigon. 

I am glad you are enjoying your stay in San Francisco and I am sorry I 
didn't think to wam you how cool it is . I had the same experie11ce iq,yselr 
during 11\V' stay there last year .• 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
ParticiJXlnt Program Director 

P.S. &:Lsie co hoi Ch. ve tien taxi, le tat nhien la Ch. chua di den dau 
thi biet 880 ro duoc, nhung ao sanh tien L. da tra voi ti.en cu.a cau ong 
•participant" khac da tr cung nbung chuyen di ay thi co le L. da bi tui 
lai se taxi no bip the nao nen dna di loanh quanh moi pbai tra nhieu the. 
Business Office hoi nay ho can than l , neu co gi hoi khao la ho gui tra 
lai g:t.ay l• •reimbursement" va hoi ro ret.. L. lieu the nao cho tien thi 
tra 101 ngay de ho lan giay cho chong. 

August 14, 1959

Miss Vo Hong Loc
The Stratford Hotel
San Francisco 2,
California

Dear Loc:

I received your note of August 12th indicating the limousine and taxi

expenses during your field trip. Frankly, I was surprised at the amounts
of these fares. Particularly in the cases of Chicago and Washington where
I have had occasion to travel between the airport and the downtown district.
Even if this amount includes taxi fare from a central point to a particular
hotel, the taxi drivers must have given you a sightseeing tour enroute.
I am sure that these fares would be questioned by the business office in
the light of the amounts we have paid to other people for the same cities.
We are holding this pending further word from you.

I have received your certificate and will forward it to you today. In

addition, I am wondering if we should include Gardner's book on classification
with those books which have arrived since you departed when we send them to
Saigon.

I am glad you are enjoying your stay in San Francisco and I am sorry I
didn't think to warn you how cool it is. I had the same experience myself
during my stay there last year.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Program Director

EMC:nm

P.S. Elsie co hoi Ch. ve tien taxi, le tat nhien la Ch. chua di den dau

thi biet sao ro duoc, nhung so sanh tien L. da tra voi tien cua can ong

"participant" khac da tra cung nhung chuyen di ay thi CO le L. da bi tui

lai xe taxi no bip the nao nen dua di loanh quanh moi phai tra nhieu the.

Business Office hoi nay ho can than lam, neu co gi hoi khac la ho gui tra

lai giay lam #reimbursement" va hoi ro ret. L. lieu the nao cho tien thi

tra loi ngay de ho lam giay cho chong.
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Miss Vo Hong Loe 
The Stratford Hotel 
San Francisco 2, 
California 

Dear I.oc: 

Please find your last per di check enclosed. This is tor 
September lst through the llth. 

I suggest that you try and get an accommodation at the Islander 
Hotel in Hono1ulu. Ir that is not possible, the Beach Walle 
Inn, were I stayed several years ago, is also a relati vezy­
ine:xpenaive hotel. 

Ti has just moved and her address is now: 

Miss Ta~ Thi Ti 
c/o Dr. Eleanor Elequin 
T. 1, Area I 
Dfliman, Rizal 
The Phllippinoo 

I have written to her giving her your arrival date and time in 
ianila ._ 

Sincorely your 1 

Elsie Cunningh 
Participant Progr Director 

EMCUDI 

August 26, 1959

Miss Vo Hong Loc
The Stratford Hotel
San Francisco 2,
California

Dear Loc:

Please find your last per diem check enclosed. This is for
September 1st through the 11th.

I suggest that you try and get an accommodation at the Islander
Hotel in Honolulu. If that is not possible, the Beach Walk
Inn, where I stayed several years ago, is also a relatively
inexpensive hotel.

Ti has just moved and her address is now:

Miss Tang Thi Ti
c/o Dr. Eleanor Elequin
T. 1, Area I
Diliman, Rizal
The Philippines

I have written to her giving her your arrival date and time in
Manila.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Program Director

EMC:



Saign syet 24 59

Dear Elsie
,

I Law

hayed my
schedule who

I arrived in

Tokyo
7 was tried to tia

hel 20 )
shorted

my trip. got
Lean

a
meek earlier.

I was 20

tappy

To see
my family

again
There also min

Heyman
an and

mr. Since at The
airport

too

Sayon
5 in the

raining scason, but if's

sometime hot. the climate is
uncomp

fa lt and be cause of the
change of

The wea they ) got
sick a week

ago

After
one

year / Sajor
has

many

Changes

:

many

new and he deru houses

was built, and there are m
any

progren
in the

handicrafts

which are

very
bountiful

when I was in
Tokyo

I met This

? didn't know that ) took The
yanke

/

plane with him To so to Saijor b



he
want or

first

class !

) was
sorry

Hut I couldn't su

In Watman because he 10 sick and

left Saigan
The

morning

when I

Saw me Smucklen

I ate diaver with miss
Heyman

fast
monday

the said that She will

leave
Saigor

within
five

weeks from
how

) Kim Sa started to work
the

next
day of

my

arrival have she

said s she is the "dieto"
N.I.A

libe

I an still in waiting for beeing

from
Father Luan!

I of
was to rick a

weekaya,

20
felt

sad and 7 missed the

States
very

much / ) wish ) Could

go

back
to the states !

J
hope

to hea

from
you something

But
up ands

whonglor



Miss Vo Hong !De 
9 Dinh Do Linh 
Hue, 
Vietnam 

Dear Loe: 

October 7, 1959 

Thank you for your letter of September 24th which was very welcome. 
I am sorry that you were so tired that you felt unable to go to Manila 
and Hong Kong, but I know you were anxious to see your family once again. 

Jus t after everyone left I finally was forced into moving and can now 
easily entertain more than three people at a time . In fact, either the 
living room or kitchen of my new apartment i s aa. big as the whole apartment 
at 335 Linden Street. In another few weeks we should be finally settled 
and have found a place for everything. I am sharing this apartment with 
Ann Allen, one of the girls who works at College Travel, and we are both 
pleased to be within a few blocks of our respective offices . 

We received a distinct shock when the World Bibliography of Bibliographies 
that you ordered arrived. '!he cost was world shaking, but we have no 
alternative except to accept them as the company has refused to take these 
four volumes back. This will teach me in the :future to investigate the cost 
of things before ordering. 

I hope that by the time this reaches you you will have heard from Father 
Luan and the University of Hue. 

EMC:nm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Curmingham 
Participant Director 

October 7, 1959

Miss Vo Hong Loc
9 Dinh Do Linh
Hue,
Vietnam

Dear Loc:

Thank you for your letter of September 24th which was very welcome.
I am sorry that you were so tired that you felt unable to go to Manila
and Hong Kong, but I know you were anxious to see your family once again.

Just after everyone left I finally was forced into moving and can now
easily entertain more than three people at a time. In fact, either the
living room or kitchen of my new apartment is as big as the whole apartment
at 335 Linden Street. In another few weeks we should be finally settled
and have found a place for everything. I am sharing this apartment with
Ann Allen, one of the girls who works at College Travel, and we are both
pleased to be within a few blocks of our respective offices.

We received a distinct shock when the World Bibliography of Bibliographies
that you ordered arrived. The cost was world shaking, but we have no
alternative except to accept them as the company has refused to take these
four volumes back. This will teach me in the future to investigate the cost
of things before ordering.

hope that by the time this reaches you you will have heard from FatherI
Luan and the University of Hue.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director

EMC:nm
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Miss Vo Hong Loo 
iU Bui Thi Xuan 
Saigon, 
Vietnam 

Dear tees 

May 12, 1960 

Thank you for your letter of April 18th. Although Chau has mentioned 
fro time to time that she has heard from you, in the near future she 
Will no longer be able to relay such information as she e~pects to 
leave M.S.U. after her graduation in June. 

Ti has graduated from the University of the Philippines and Will soon 
return to Vietnam. Kim Sa Will probably now be sent to the Philippines 
to complete her degree . 

I just heard that Julie Heymann is expected in East Lansing over the weekend. 
I am not at all sure that I shall see her though, as this is the weekend 
for International Festival, and in addition I have about two or three other 
things I must do. Chau and several others are going to sing a Vietnamese 
song for the Festival in addition to a booth. 

We had spring weather for a few days but it is presently rainy and dreary 
out again. I understand it has been very hot in Saigon and those who have 
recently returned home seem to wish that they were stil l enjoying the cool 
climate of Michigan. 

Best of luck in your job. 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie CUnningham 
Participant Director 

May 12, 1960

Miss Vo Hong Loc
41 Bui Thi Xuan
Saigon,
Vietnam

Dear Loc:

Thank you for your letter of April 18th. Although Chau has mentioned
from time to time that she has heard from you, in the near future she
will no longer be able to relay such information as she expects to
leave M.S.U. after her graduation in June.

Ti has graduated from the University of the Philippines and will soon
return to Vietnam. Kim Sa will probably now be sent to the Philippines
to complete her degree.

I just heard that Julie Heymann is expected in East Lansing over the weekend.
I am not at all sure that I shall see her though, as this is the weekend
for International Festival, and in addition I have about two or three other
things I must do. Chau and several others are going to sing a Vietnamese
song for the Festival in addition to a booth.

We had spring weather for a few days but it is presently rainy and dreary
out again. I understand it has been very hot in Saigon and those who have

recently returned home seem to wish that they were still enjoying the cool
climate of Michigan.

Best of luck in your job.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director

EMC:nm
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